

No. 12-71

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ET AL.*
PETITIONERS

v.

**THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA,
INC., *ET AL.***
RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of the
American Unity Legal Defense Fund
As *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioners**

BARNABY W. ZALL
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Weinberg, Jacobs & Tolani, LLP
7018 Tilden Lane
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 231-6943
bzall@bzall.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Interest1

Preliminary Statement2

Summary of Argument14

Argument.....17

I. The Decision Below Misunderstands the
“Language and Structure” of the NVRA.....17

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Would Rewrite
 the Text of the NVRA19

 B. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Recognizes Only
 One of the Four Purposes of the NVRA20

II. The Ninth Circuit Failed To Recognize Legitimate
 State Interests In Protecting The Integrity Of
 The Election System.24

Conclusion28

Appendix A: Voter Registration Card for “Buddy Tolbert,” A Dog..... App. 1

Appendix B: Voter Registration Card for “Susan” App. 2

Appendix C: Voter Registration Card for Male Non-Citizen Resident of Nambe, NM App. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	18
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	1
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).	27
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) ..	18
<i>Busefink v. Nevada</i> , 286 P.3d 599 (Nev. 2012).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	1
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Elections Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disabled in Action of Metropolitan New York v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	21, 22

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 2007)	10, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	1
<i>John Doe No.1 v. Reed</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	20, 23
<i>Lake v. Neal</i> , 585 F.3d 1059 (7 th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Kimani v. Holder</i> , 695 F.3d 666 (7 th Cir. 2012)....	8, 11
<i>Keathley v. Holder</i> , 696 F.3d 644 (7 th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6 th Cir. 2000) .	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	19
<i>Project Vote/Voting for America v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4 th Cir. 2012)	21, 25
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simmons v. Jones</i> , 838 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. App. 1992)	9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) ..	17
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 490 F.3d 1268 (11 th Cir. 2007).....	9

<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Foundation v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6 th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Voting Integrity Project v. Andrade</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00044, (S.D.Texas, August 2, 2012)	16, 17
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) ..	13, 15, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1)	14, 15, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(2)	14, 15, 18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(3)	14, 15, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(4)	14, 15, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1)	14, 19
H. Rpt. 105-416 (1998)	12
H.R. Rep. 110-101 (2007)	11
Robert Barnes, “In Ohio and elsewhere, battles over state voting laws head to court,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Aug. 5, 2012), A1, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/in-ohio-and-elsewhere-battles-over-state-voting-laws-head-to-court/2012/08/05/a56b8ad6-dc19-11e1-8e43-4a3c4375504a_story.html?hpid=z4	2

- Jennifer Brooks, “Votes Miscast in House District 8B Election,” *Minneapolis Star-Tribune*, (Nov. 19, 2012, 4:46 PM), *available at* www.startribune.com/politics/statelocal/179988481.html5
- Glenn Cook, “How Many Noncitizens Are Registered to Vote?” *Las Vegas Review Journal*, (Nov. 4, 2012, 10:19 AM), *available at* <http://www.lvrj.com/opinion/how-many-noncitizens-are-registered-to-vote-177141441.html>3
- Dar Danielson, “DCI arrests 3 non-citizens for illegally voting in Pottawattamie County [Iowa],” *Radio Iowa*, (Sept. 20, 2012), *available at* www.radioiowa.com/2012/09/20/dci-arrests-3-non-citizens-for-illegally-voting-in-pottawattamie-county/9
- Keith Ervin, “Three Plead Guilty in Fake Voter Scheme,” *Seattle Times*, (Oct. 30, 2007, 2:02 AM), *available at* http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/localnews/2003982533_acorn30m.html?syndication=rss.....6
- Michael Falcone, “Group’s Tally of New Voters Was Vastly Overstated,” *The New York Times*, (Oct. 23, 2008), A1, *available at* www.nytimes.com/2008/10/24/us/politics/24acorn.html7

- Julie Foster, “Non-citizens vote with ‘Clinton card?’”
WorldNet Daily, (Nov. 7, 2000), *available at*
www.wnd.com/2000/11/4619/.11
- Richard Hasen, “A Détente Before the Election,” *The New York Times*, (Aug 5, 2012, 9:13 PM),
available at
<http://campaignstops.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/08/05/a-dtente-before-the-election/?ref=opinion>8
- Sari Horowitz, “Eric Holder vows to aggressively challenge voter ID laws,” *The Washington Post*, (Jul. 10, 2012), A1, *available at*
http://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/eric-holder-vows-to-aggressively-challenge-voter-id-laws/2012/07/10/gJQApOASbW_story.html2
- Joe Kimball, “Two non-citizens charged with voter fraud in Austin, Minn.,” *MinnPost*, (Dec. 4, 2012),
available at www.minnpost.com/political-agenda/2012/12/two-non-citizens-charged-voter-fraud-austin-minn
- KMBC-TV, “ACORN Workers Indicted on Alleged Voter Fraud,” Kansas City, Missouri, (Nov. 1, 2006, 10:25 AM), *available at*
<http://www.kmbc.com/politics/10214492/detail.html>7
- KOB-TV, “4 On Your Side exposes illegal voting in New Mexico,” (Nov. 6, 2012, 9:07 AM), *available at*
<http://www.kob.com/article/stories/S2824713.shtml?cat=500>6, 9, 12

- KOB-TV, “Dog Voter Registration Form,” Albuquerque, New Mexico, *available at* <http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/502051-dog-voter-registration-form.html> (Last visited Dec. 6, 2012).....6, App. 1
- KOB-TV, “Female Non-Citizen Voter Info,” Albuquerque, New Mexico, *available at* <http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/502052-female-non-citizen-voter-info.html> (Last visited Dec. 6, 2012).....App. 2
- KOB-TV, “Male Non-Citizen Voter Info,” Albuquerque, New Mexico, *available at* <http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/502053-male-non-citizen-voter-info.html> (Last visited Dec. 6, 2012).....App. 3
- Le & Nicolosi, “Dead Voted in Governor's Race,” *Seattle Post-Intelligencer*, (Jan. 7, 2005, 10:00 PM) A1, *available at* <http://www.seattlepi.com/local/article/Dead-voted-in-governor-s-race-1163612.php>.....5
- Tony Lee, “Watchdog Group Calls on IRS to Investigate Re-Branded TX ACORN Branch,” Breitbart.com, (Jul. 20, 2012), *available at* <http://www.breitbart.com/Big-Government/2012/07/19/Taxpayer-Watchdog-Group-Calls-on-I-R-S-To-Investigate-Re-Branded-Texas-ACORN-Branch>7

- Letter, "Bill Clinton," WorldNet Daily, *available at* http://www.worldnetdaily.com/images/20001106_Clintonltr.jpg (Last visited Dec. 6, 2012).....11
- Paula Mitchell Marks, AND DIE IN THE WEST, 1996 .9
- PBS Online Newshour, "Contested Contest," *Online Focus*, (Oct. 22, 1997), *available at* www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/congress/july-dec97/dornan_10-22.html12
- Dean Pretorius, "Dog Registered to Vote by Thomas Tolbert, New Mexico Man," *Huffington Post*, March 1, 2012, www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/03/01/dog-registered-to-vote-thomas-tolbert_n_1314963.html (last visited Dec. 10, 2012). App. 1
- Ryan J. Reilly, "Kris Kobach credits ACORN Hysteria With GOP-led Voter ID Renaissance," TPM, (Jul. 26, 2012, 6:40 PM), *available at* http://tpmmuckraker.talkingpointsmemo.com/2012/07/kris_kobach_credits_acorn_coverage_for_voter_id_push_video.php7
- Eric Shawn, "ACORN Pleads Guilty to Voter Registration Fraud in Nevada," FoxNews.com, (Apr. 6, 2011), *available at* <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2011/04/06/acorn-pleads-guilty-voter-registration-fraud-nevada/>...6
- Ian Urbina, "Voter ID Battle Shifts to Proof of Citizenship," *The New York Times*, (May 12, 2008), *available at*

www.nytimes.com/2008/05/12/us/politics/12vote.html10

“Voter Identification Requirements,” National Conference of State Legislatures, *available at* <http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures-elections/elections/voter-id.aspx> (Last updated Oct. 24, 2012).3
